

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Hamilton Westunk Namey Smith





163 Dundas St. E. P.O. Box 50 TOWN OF FLAMBOROUGH Waterdown, Ontario LOR 2H0

(416) 689-7351 Telephone (416) 524-0322 Hamilton (416) 825-2176 Toronto (519) 647-2577 Lynden

June 24, 1993

Ontario Heritage Foundation 77 Bloor Street West Second Floor Toronto, ON M7A 2R9

Heritage Designation By-Laws Re: Nos. 93-67-H, 93-68-H and 93-69-H

Dear Sir/Madame:

Please find enclosed copies of By-Laws 93-67-H, 93-68-H and 93-69-H along with the accompanying descriptions of the buildings or property to be designated.

These By-Laws were passed on June 21, 1993 by the Corporation of the Town of Flamborough and have been forwarded to our solicitor for registration on title.

If further information is required, please contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

hicialseere

(Mrs.) Tricia George, A.M.C.T. Deputy Clerk

Encl. L-132-93, **DIRECTOR'S OFFICE**

¥,

1

JUL 0 7 1993

HERITAGE POLICY BRANCH

THE CORPORATION OF

THE TOWN OF FLAMBOROUGH

BY-LAW NO. 93-69-H

Being a by-law to designate the Rous-Howard Family Cemetery located on Lot 1A of Registered Plan 197, at No. 1 Lynden Road formerly in the Township of Beverly, now Town of Flamborough, under the Ontario Heritage Act.

WHEREAS, Section 28 of The Ontario Heritage Act, RSO 1990, authorizes the Council of a Municipality to enact by-laws to designate real property, including all buildings and structures thereon, to be of architectural or historical value or interest, and;

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Flamborough has caused to be served on the owners of the lands and premises known as the Rous-Howard Family Cemetery, Lot 1A. Plan 197 Town of Flamborough, fronting on Lynden Road, and upon the Ontario Heritage Foundation, notice of intention to so designate the aforesaid property and has intention to so designate the aforesaid building and has caused such notice of intention to be published in the same newspaper having general circulation in the municipality, once for each of three consecutive weeks, and;

WHEREAS the reasons for designation are set out in Schedule "A" attached hereto, and;

WHEREAS no notice of objection to the proposed designation has been served on the Clerk of the Municipality;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF FLAMBOROUGH ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Rous-Howard Family Cemetery more particularly described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, is designated as being of architectural and historical significance.
- 2. The Municipal Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be registered against the property described in Schedule "B" attached hereto in the proper land registry office.
- 3. The Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be served on the owner of the aforesaid property and on the Ontario Heritage Foundation, and to cause notice of the passing of this by-law to be published in the same newspaper having general circulation in the Municipality once for each of three consecutive weeks.

READ AND PASSED THIS 21st DAY OF June , 1993.

DEPUTY

Mayor

SCHEDULE A

BY-LAW NO. 93-69-H

REASONS FOR DESIGNATION: The Rous-Howard Family Cemetery

\$

•

The Rous-Howard Family Cemetery is a private family burying ground which is still open for internments. The cemetery is located in the Village of Lynden and derives its name from the fact that it serves as a burying ground for two Beverly Township pioneer families, the Rouses and the Howards.

The notable features of this cemetery are the fine and highly decorative wrought iron fence which borders Regional Highway No. 299 and Lynden Road; the decorative wrought iron gate; the three remaining decorative corner posts; and the fifty-two monuments presently in the cemetery which are laid out in six lines, more or less parallel with Lynden Road.

41

r

SCHEDULE "B"

-2

1

3

π

.

BY-LAW NO. 93-69-H

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY - Rous-Howard Family Cemetery

Lot 1A Plan 197, Fart Lot 13, Concession 1 in the former Township of Beverly now in the Town of Flamborough.

<u>ት</u> ጥ

... **-**

.

ŧ